Changes in the amount of provisions impacted operating income on ordinary activities and operating profit to the tune of €321k
and €1,693k, respectively.

16
0

Financial Information • Notes to the consolidated financial statementsF I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6 / 1 7

Actuarial gains and losses related to end-of-career benefits
are recognized directly under shareholders’ equity. An
actuarial loss of €610k reported at 03/31/17, stemmed
essentially from changes in assumptions (discount rate, staff
turnover rate, etc.).

This had an impact on shareholder’s equity, net of deferred
taxes, of €377k at 03/31/16 and of €295k at 03/31/17.

The net carrying costs of €1,102k break down as follows:
•	 Cost of services carried out: €1,030k;
•	 Interest expenses for the year: €164k;
•	 Services providers: €(92)k.

Sensitivity tests

Sensitivity tests to discount rate were conducted with the
provision for retirement packages.

An increase of 0.25% in the discount rate would represent a
decrease of €620k in actuarial differences (considered as
shareholder equity) but in the case of a 0.25% decrease of
the discount rate, the actuarial differences would increase by
€659k.

Note     17.  Financial liabilities and net debt

03/31/16
Other

changes Change
Translation

gains (losses) 03/31/17

Debt > 5 years 37,864 - (37,864) - -

Bank borrowings 37,864 - (37,864) - -

Debt 1 ≥ 5 years 55,430 - 30,333 - 85,763

Bonds 2,964 - 14 - 2,978

Bank borrowings 51,535 - 29,684 - 81,219

Financial debt (leases) 931 - 634 - 1,565

Total non-current financial liabilities 93,294 - (7,531) - 85,763

Bank borrowings 3,876 - 4,304 - 8,180

Other borrowings and financial debt 68 - (471) 403 -

Financial debt (leases) 625 - 233 2 861

Bank overdrafts 364 - (298) - 65

Accrued interest outstanding 399 - (81) - 318

Total current financial liabilities (< 1 year) 5,332 - 3,687 405 9,424

Total financial liabilities (< 1 year) 98,262 - (3,546) 405 95,122

Total financial liabilities 98,626 - (3,844) 405 95,187

Rate

03/31/16 03/31/17

Fixed Variable Fixed Variable

Non-current financial liabilities 3,895 89,399 4,544 81,219

Current financial liabilities 1,139 4,193 1,007 8,417

Total financial liabilities 5,034 93,592 5,551 89,636

16
1

02

Assets pledged as collateral against these borrowings are
described in note 15 below.

The Group did not default on any of its debt repayment
obligations during the period.

The characteristics of the bond subscribed to by the Micado
France 2018 mutual fund are as follows:
•	 Nominal: €3,000k;
•	 Rate: 5.5%;
•	 Maturity: 10/02/18;
•	 Date of issue: 10/30/12.

Characteristics of the Acquisition/Refinancing loan:
•	 Nominal: €95,000k;
•	 Rate: variable (Euribor + margin);
•	 Maturity: 01/20/22;
•	 Date of issue: 01/07/16.

Cash and cash equivalents 03/31/16
Other

changes Change